# CH \$215.00 60450

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM668732

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Capital One, National Association	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		National Banking Association: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GOVERNMENTCIO LLC
Street Address:	101 Constitution Ave NW, #L110
City:	Washington
State/Country:	D.C.
Postal Code:	20001
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MARYLAND

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number: 6045000		GOVERNMENTCIO		
Registration Number: 5727750		CYBER CAST		
Registration Number: 5727751		GOV CAST		
Serial Number: 88108676		GOVERNMENTCIO MEDIA		
Registration Number: 5605062		GOVERNMENTCIO MAGAZINE		
Registration Number:	5605065	GOVERNMENTCIO TRANSFORMING GOVERNMENT IT		
Registration Number:	4219284	GOVERNMENTCIO MAGAZINE.COM		
Registration Number:	4219268	GOVERNMENTCIO		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4045724699

**Email:** khenning@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Kelly Henning

Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree St NE Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kelly Henning
SIGNATURE:	/Kelly Henning/

TRADEMARK REEL: 007428 FRAME: 0188

900637906

Total Attachments: 4
source=Project Blackjack - Trademark Security Agreement Termination (Execution Version)#page1.tif
source=Project Blackjack - Trademark Security Agreement Termination (Execution Version)#page2.tif
source=Project Blackjack - Trademark Security Agreement Termination (Execution Version)#page3.tif
source=Project Blackjack - Trademark Security Agreement Termination (Execution Version)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007428 FRAME: 0189

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of August 18, 2021, is made by CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Secured Parties ("Agent") in favor of GOVERNMENTCIO LLC, a Maryland limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Agent and the Grantor were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2020 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Grantors granted, collaterally assigned and pledged to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto; and

**WHEREAS**, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on October 30, 2020, at Reel 7112, Frame 0167; and

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to release its security interest in and lien on all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and reassign the same to the Grantor.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges its continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Trademark Collateral.

Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this release; provided that any such further action shall be without representation or warranty by, or recourse to, the Agent or any Lender. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the present Termination and Release of Security Interest in Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007428 FRAME: 0190

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed as of the date first set forth above.

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: William Panagis

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

## SCHEDULE 1

# **TRADEMARKS**

Trademark	Serial #	Registration #	Owner	Filing Date	Registration Date
GOVERNMENTCIO	88123531	6045000	GovernmentCIO LLC	9/19/2018	5/5/2020
CYBER CAST	88115973	5727750	GovernmentCIO LLC	9/13/2018	4/16/2019
GOV CAST	88116041	5727751	GovernmentCIO LLC	9/13/2018	4/16/2019
GOVERNMENTCIO MEDIA  government  MEDIA	88108676		GovernmentCIO LLC	9/7/2018	
GOVERNMENT CIO MAGAZINE	87766149	5605062	GovernmentCIO LLC	1/23/2018	11/13/2018
GOVERNMENTCIO TRANSFORMING GOVERNMENT IT  governmentCIO TRANSFORMENT TO	87766356	5605065	GovernmentCIO LLC	1/23/2018	11/13/2018
GOVERNMENTCIO MAGAZINE.COM	85422949	4219284	GovernmentCIO LLC	9/14/2011	10/2/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 007428 FRAME: 0192

Trademark	Serial #	Registration #	Owner	Filing Date	Registration Date
GOVERNMENTCIO	85418432	4219268	GovernmentCIO LLC	9/9/2011	10/2/2012
governmentCIO					

TRADEMARK REEL: 007428 FRAME: 0193

**RECORDED: 08/19/2021**